

Li Nowlin-Sohl*
(admitted only in Washington)
Leslie Cooper*
Taylor Brown*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2584
lnowlin-sohl@aclu.org
lcooper@aclu.org
tbrown@aclu.org

Brad S. Karp*
Alexia D. Korberg*
Jackson Yates*
Dana L. Kennedy*
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 373-3000
bkarp@paulweiss.com
akorberg@paulweiss.com
jyates@paulweiss.com
dkennedy@paulweiss.com

Richard Eppink (ISB no. 7503)
Casey Parsons (ISB no. 11323)
David A. DeRoin (ISB no. 10404)
WREST COLLECTIVE
812 W. Franklin St.
Boise, ID 83702
Tel: (208) 742-6789
ritchie@wrest.coop
casey@wrest.coop
david@wrest.coop

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

*Additional counsel for Plaintiffs identified
on the following page*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

PAM POE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00269-BLW

**RESPONSE TO STATE DEFEND-
ANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS (Dkt. 57)**

Eric Alan Stone*
Ariella C. Barel*
Kyle Bersani*
GROOMBRIDGE, WU, BAUGHMAN AND
STONE LLP
565 5th Avenue, Suite 2900
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (332) 269-0030
eric.stone@groombridgewu.com
ariella.barel@groombridgewu.com
kyle.bersani@groombridgewu.com

Philip S. May*
GROOMBRIDGE, WU, BAUGHMAN AND
STONE LLP
801 17th St. NW, Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 505-5830
philip.may@groombridgewu.com

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

Jordan Orosz*
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-1047
Tel: (202) 223-7300
jorosz@paulweiss.com

Dina Flores-Brewer (ISB no. 6141)
ACLU OF IDAHO FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, ID 83701
Tel: (208) 344-9750
dfloresbrewer@acluidaho.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

I. Background 1

II. Legal Standard 2

III. Argument 3

 A. The State Defendants Are Not Immune from Suit Under *Ex parte Young* 3

 B. The Allegations in the Complaint Establish that Plaintiffs Have Standing..... 5

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe..... 9

IV. Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amore v. Novarro</i> , 624 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>California Pac. Bank v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 885 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Desertrain v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 754 F.3d 1147 (2014).....	8
<i>Douglas v. California Dep’t of Youth Authority</i> , 271 F.3d 812 (9th Cir.), amended, 271 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Ehco Ranch, Inc. v. State</i> , 107 Idaho 808, 693 P.2d 454 (1984).....	4
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	8
<i>Hamamoto v. Ige</i> , 881 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	8
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 601 U.S. 451 (1939)	8
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	8
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Leite v. Crane Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9

<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	3, 7, 8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	4, 7
<i>Sato v. Orange Cnty. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 861 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Twitter v. Paxton</i> , 56 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022)	6, 9
<i>Unified Data Servs., LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 39 F.4th 1200 (9th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Wasden. Planned Parenthood Greater Northwest v. Labrador</i> , No. 1:23-CV-00142-BLW, 2023 WL 4864962 (D. Idaho July 31, 2023)	4
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	3
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
I.C. § 6-322	4
I.C. § 18-1506C	10
I.C. § 19-5307	10
I.C. § 32-201.....	2
I.C. § 32-202.....	2
I.C. § 32-209.....	2
I.C. § 67-1401(7).....	4
I.C. § 73-201.....	1
I.C. § 73-203.....	1
I.C. § 73-205.....	1, 5

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 122, 3

H.B. 71a (engrossed) § 1, 67th Leg., 1st Sess. (Idaho 2023)..... *passim*

Idaho Formal Att'y Gen. Op. 23-1..... 4

Jeff Selle, “KCSO may drop Boy Scouts charter,”
Coeur d’Alene Press, May 25, 2013..... 8

Raúl R. Labrador (@Raul_Labrador), X (Apr. 4, 2023, 8:03 am),
https://twitter.com/Raul_Labrador/status/1643253050822508544 9

U.S. Const. amend. I 6

U.S. Const. amend. XI.....2, 5

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1
